
VII.A.1

THE UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN SYSTEM 
CENTRAL DATA REQUEST – CODE BOOK 

VII.  ADDRESS CODES 

ADDRESS CODES – BY NAME (Counties, States, U.S. Territories, Countries)

COUNTIES COUNTIES STATE OTHER THAN WIS.
Code Name Code Name Code Name
01 Adams 44 Oneida GA Georgia
02 Ashland 45 Outagamie HI Hawaii
03 Barrow 46 Ozaukee ID Idaho
04 Bayfield 47 Pepin IL Illinois
05 Brown 48 Pierce IN Indiana
06 Buffalo 49 Polk IA Iowa
07 Burnett 50 Portage KS Kansas
08 Calumet 51 Price KY Kentucky 
09 Chippewa 52 Racine LA Louisiana
10 Clark 53 Richland ME Maine
11 Columbia 54 Rock MD Maryland 
12 Crawford 55 Rusk MA Massachusetts 
13 Dane 56 St. Croix MI Michigan
14 Dodge 57 Sauk MN Minnesota
15 Door 58 Sawyer MS Mississippi
16 Douglas 59 Shawano MO Missouri
17 Dunn 60 Sheboygan MT Montana
18 Eau Claire 61 Taylor NE * Nebraska
19 Florence 62 Trempealeau NB Nebraska
20 Fond du Lac 63 Vernon NV Nevada
21 Forest 64 Vilas NH New Hampshire 
22 Grant 65 Walworth NJ New Jersey 
23 Green 66 Washburn NM New Mexico 
24 Green Lake 67 Washington NY New York 
25 Iowa 68 Waukesha NC North Carolina 
26 Iron 69 Waupaca ND North Dakota 
27 Jackson 70 Waushara OH Ohio
28 Jefferson 71 Winnebago OK Oklahoma
29 Juneau 72 Wood OR Oregon
30 Kenosha PA Pennsylvania 
31 Kewaunee RI Rhode Island 
32 La Crosse STATE OTHER THAN WIS. SC South Carolina 
33 Lafayette SD South Dakota 
34 Langlade AL Alabama TN Tennessee
35 Lincoln AK Alaska TX Texas
36 Manitowoc AZ Arizona UT Utah
37 Marathon AR Arkansas VT Vermont 
38 Marinette CA California VA Virginia
39 Marquette CO Colorado WA Washington
40 Menominee CT Connecticut WV West Virginia 
41 Milwaukee DE Delaware WY Wyoming 
42 Monroe DC Dist. of Columbia 
43 Oconto FL Florida

*These codes have been superseded by or are less preferred than others with corresponding names. 



VII.A.2 

VII. ADDRESS CODES 

 

 

ADDRESS CODES – BY NAME (Counties, States, U.S. Territories, Countries) – cont. 

 

 

U.S. TERRITORIES 

 

Code  Name 

CL*  Caroline Islands 

GU Guam 

MR  Marianas 

ML*  Marshall 

MY  Midway Island 

PC*  Panama Canal Zone 

PR  Puerto Rico 

SA  Samoa American 

VI  Virgin Islands 

WK  Wake Island 

ZZ  Other U.S. Territories 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

*These codes have been superseded by or are less preferred than others with corresponding names. 



C

THE UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN SYSTEM
CENTRAL DATA REQUEST - CODE BOOK

VII.  ADDRESS CODES

ADDRESS CODES - BY NAME (COUNTRIES)

 Code  Name

4/10/2017

404 AFGHANISTAN

408 ALBANIA

412 ALGERIA

413 ANDORRA

414 ANGOLA

417 ANGUILLA

415 ANTIGUA,BARBUDA

416 ARGENTINA

418 ARMENIA

419 ARUBA

420 AUSTRALIA

424 AUSTRIA

423 AZERBAIJAN

426 BAHAMAS

431 BAHRAIN

425 BANGLADESH

427 BARBADOS

459 BELARUS

428 BELGIUM

444 BELIZE

502 BENIN

429 BERMUDA

433 BES-BONAIRE

430 BHUTAN

432 BOLIVIA

435 BOSNIA-HERZEGOV

434 BOTSWANA

436 BRAZIL

440 BRIT VIRGIN IS

447 BRUNEI

452 BULGARIA

802 BURKINA FASO

458 BURUNDI

460 CAMBODIA

462 CAMEROON

464 CANADA

468 CAPE VERDE 

469 CAYMAN ISLANDS

470 CEN AFRICAN REP

* THESE NAMES HAVE BEEN SUPERSEDED BY OR ARE LESS PREFERRED THAN OTHERS WITH 
CORRESPONDING CODES.

VII.A.3

 Code  Name

474 CHAD

476 CHILE

478 CHINA

988 CITIZENS ABROAD

484 COLOMBIA

471 COMOROS

486 CONGO

487 CONGO DEM REPUB

488 COSTA RICA

626 COTE d'IVOIRE

490 CROATIA

492 CUBA

513 CURACAO

496 CYPRUS

500 CZECH REPUBLIC

504 DENMARK

505 DJIBOUTI

506 DOMINICA

508 DOMINICAN REPUB

516 ECUADOR

520 EGYPT

522 EL SALVADOR

526 EQUATORL GUINEA

527 ERITREA

529 ESTONIA

532 ETHIOPIA

534 FIJI

536 FINLAND

540 FRANCE

544 FRENCH GUIANA

546 GABON

548 GAMBIA, THE

549 GEORGIA

552 GERMANY

556 GHANA

564 GREECE

568 GREENLAND

570 GRENADA

571 GUADELOUPE

 Code  Name

572 GUATEMALA

569 GUERNSEY

574 GUINEA

573 GUINEA-BISSAU

575 GUYANA

576 HAITI

580 HONDURAS

584 HONG KONG

592 HUNGARY

596 ICELAND

600 INDIA

604 INDONESIA

608 IRAN

612 IRAQ

616 IRELAND

620 ISRAEL

624 ITALY

628 JAMAICA

632 JAPAN

636 JORDAN

638 KAZAKHSTAN

640 KENYA

461 KIRIBATI

642 KOREA NORTH

644 KOREA SOUTH

645 KOSOVO

646 KUWAIT

647 KYRGYZSTAN

648 LAOS

650 LATVIA

652 LEBANON

654 LESOTHO

656 LIBERIA

660 LIBYA

662 LIECHTENSTEIN

658 LITHUANIA

664 LUXEMBOURG

661 MACAO

659 MACEDONIA



P

THE UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN SYSTEM
CENTRAL DATA REQUEST - CODE BOOK

VII.  ADDRESS CODES

ADDRESS CODES - BY NAME (COUNTRIES)

 Code  Name

4/10/2017

665 MADAGASCAR

710 MALAWI

666 MALAYSIA

667 MALDIVES

669 MALI

668 MALTA

683 MARSHALL

663 MARTINIQUE

670 MAURITANIA

671 MAURITIUS

672 MEXICO

533 MICRONESIA

681 MOLDOVA

673 MONACO

675 MONGOLIA

682 MONTENEGRO

677 MONTSERRAT

676 MOROCCO

678 MOZAMBIQUE

456 MYANMAR

777 NAMIBIA

674 NAURU

680 NEPAL

684 NETHERLANDS

687 NEW CALEDONIA

692 NEW ZEALAND

696 NICARAGUA

698 NIGER

700 NIGERIA

708 NORWAY

679 OMAN

999 OTHER OR NONE

716 PAKISTAN

718 PALAU

719 PALESTINE, STATE OF

720 PANAMA

688 PAPUA NEWGUINEA

724 PARAGUAY

728 PERU

* THESE NAMES HAVE BEEN SUPERSEDED BY OR ARE LESS PREFERRED THAN OTHERS WITH 
CORRESPONDING CODES.

VII.A.4

 Code  Name

732 PHILIPPINES

736 POLAND

740 PORTUGAL

741 QATAR

742 REUNION

744 ROMANIA

745 RUSSIA

746 RWANDA

819 SAMOA

748 SAN MARINO

751 SAO TOME-PRINCIPE

752 SAUDI ARABIA

758 SENEGAL

757 SERBIA

759 SEYCHELLES

760 SIERRA LEONE

764 SINGAPORE

753 SINT MAARTEN

763 SLOVAKIA

765 SLOVENIA

773 SOLOMON ISLANDS

766 SOMALIA

796 SOUTH AFRICA

774 SOUTH SUDAN

768 SPAIN

472 SRI LANKA

749 ST KITTS-NEVIS

750 ST LUCIA

747 ST VINCENT-GRENAD

770 SUDAN

512 SURINAME

771 SWAZILAND

772 SWEDEN

776 SWITZERLAND

780 SYRIA

480 TAIWAN

781 TAJIKISTAN

782 TANZANIA

784 THAILAND

 Code  Name

783 TIMOR-LESTE

786 TOGO

787 TONGA

788 TRINIDAD-TOBAGO

790 TUNISIA

792 TURKEY

793 TURKMENISTAN

794 TURKS CAICOS IS

791 TUVALU

400 U S OF AMERICA

795 UGANDA

797 UKRAINE

803 UN ARAB EMIRATE

801 UNITED KINGDOM

804 URUGUAY

805 UZBEKISTAN

806 VATICAN CITY

808 VENEZUELA

810 VIETNAM

821 YEMEN

830 ZAMBIA

767 ZIMBABWE

532 *ABYSSINIA

514 *ANTILLES

752 *ARABIA

575 *BRITISH GUIANA

444 *BRTISH HONDURA

456 *BURMA

469 *CAYMEN ISLAND

472 *CEYLON

478 *CHINA MAINLAND

478 *CHINA PEPLS REP

480 *CHINA TAIWAN

644 *CHOSEN

486 *CONGO REP-BRAZ

486 *CONGO REPUBLIC

514 *CURACAO

502 *DAHOMEY

512 *DUTCH GUIANA



ZZ 

THE UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN SYSTEM
CENTRAL DATA REQUEST - CODE BOOK

VII.  ADDRESS CODES

ADDRESS CODES - BY NAME (COUNTRIES)

 Code  Name

4/10/2017

801 *ENGLAND

533 *FDST MICRONESIA

666 *FED OF MAYAYA

546 *GABON REPUBLIC

549 *GEORGIA, REP OF

552 *GERMAN FED REP

550 *GERMAN PEOPLES

552 *GERMAN WEST

550 *GERMANY EAST

684 *HOLLAND

801 *IRELAND NORTHR

626 *IVORY COAST

460 *KAMPUCHEA

665 *MALAGASY REPUB

667 *MALDIVES REPUB

675 *MONGOL PEOP REP

679 *MUSCAT AND OMA

685 *NAMBIA

514 *NETHER ANTILLES

604 *NETHER E INDIE

512 *NETHER GUIANA

688 *NEW GUINEA

830 *NORTH RHODESIA

801 *NORTHERN IRELA

712 *OKINAWA

608 *PERSIA

796 *S AFRICA REP OF

522 *SALVADOR

801 *SCOTLAND

784 *SIAM

762 *SIBERIA

761 *SIKKIM

769 *SOUTHERN YEMEN

749 *ST KITTS

747 *ST VINCENT

777 *SW AFR-NAMIBIA

782 *TANGANYIKA

478 *TIBET

801 *UK GR BR N IRE

* THESE NAMES HAVE BEEN SUPERSEDED BY OR ARE LESS PREFERRED THAN OTHERS WITH 
CORRESPONDING CODES.

VII.A.5

 Code  Name

802 *UPPER VOLTA

800 *USSR

812 *VIETNAM

810 *VIETNAM NORTH

812 *VIETNAM SOUTH

810 *VIETNAM,SOC REP

817 *W INDIES BRIT

819 *WESTERN SAMOA

821 *YEMEN PEOP REP

820 *YUGOSLAVIA

825 *ZAIRE

782 *ZANZIBAR

 Code  Name



VII.B.1

THE UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN SYSTEM 
CENTRAL DATA REQUEST – CODE BOOK 

VII.  ADDRESS CODES 

ADDRESS CODES – BY CODE (Counties, States, U.S. Territories, Countries)

COUNTIES COUNTIES STATE OTHER THAN WIS.
Code Name Code Name Code Name
01 Adams 44 Oneida GA Georgia
02 Ashland 45 Outagamie HI Hawaii
03 Barrow 46 Ozaukee ID Idaho
04 Bayfield 47 Pepin IL Illinois
05 Brown 48 Pierce IN Indiana
06 Buffalo 49 Polk IA Iowa
07 Burnett 50 Portage KS Kansas
08 Calumet 51 Price KY Kentucky 
09 Chippewa 52 Racine LA Louisiana
10 Clark 53 Richland ME Maine
11 Columbia 54 Rock MD Maryland 
12 Crawford 55 Rusk MA Massachusetts 
13 Dane 56 St. Croix MI Michigan
14 Dodge 57 Sauk MN Minnesota
15 Door 58 Sawyer MS Mississippi
16 Douglas 59 Shawano MO Missouri
17 Dunn 60 Sheboygan MT Montana
18 Eau Claire 61 Taylor NE * Nebraska
19 Florence 62 Trempealeau NB Nebraska
20 Fond du Lac 63 Vernon NV Nevada
21 Forest 64 Vilas NH New Hampshire 
22 Grant 65 Walworth NJ New Jersey 
23 Green 66 Washburn NM New Mexico 
24 Green Lake 67 Washington NY New York 
25 Iowa 68 Waukesha NC North Carolina 
26 Iron 69 Waupaca ND North Dakota 
27 Jackson 70 Waushara OH Ohio
28 Jefferson 71 Winnebago OK Oklahoma
29 Juneau 72 Wood OR Oregon
30 Kenosha PA Pennsylvania 
31 Kewaunee RI Rhode Island 
32 La Crosse STATE OTHER THAN WIS. SC South Carolina 
33 Lafayette SD South Dakota 
34 Langlade AL Alabama TN Tennessee
35 Lincoln AK Alaska TX Texas
36 Manitowoc AZ Arizona UT Utah
37 Marathon AR Arkansas VT Vermont 
38 Marinette CA California VA Virginia
39 Marquette CO Colorado WA Washington
40 Menominee CT Connecticut WV West Virginia 
41 Milwaukee DE Delaware WY Wyoming 
42 Monroe DC Dist. of Columbia 
43 Oconto FL Florida

*These codes have been superseded by or are less preferred than others with corresponding names. 
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VII. ADDRESS CODES 

 

 

ADDRESS CODES – BY CODE (Counties, States, U.S. Territories, Countries) – cont. 

 

 

U.S. TERRITORIES 

 

Code  Name 

CL*  Caroline Islands 

GU Guam 

MR  Marianas 

ML*  Marshall 

MY  Midway Island 

PC*  Panama Canal Zone 

PR  Puerto Rico 

SA  Samoa American 

VI  Virgin Islands 

WK  Wake Island 

ZZ  Other U.S. Territories 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

*These codes have been superseded by or are less preferred than others with corresponding names. 



 Code  Name

THE UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN SYSTEM
CENTRAL DATA REQUEST - CODE BOOK

VII.  ADDRESS CODES

ADDRESS CODES - BY CODE (COUNTRIES)

4/10/2017

400 U S OF AMERICA

404 AFGHANISTAN

408 ALBANIA

412 ALGERIA

413 ANDORRA

414 ANGOLA

415 ANTIGUA,BARBUDA

416 ARGENTINA

417 ANGUILLA

418 ARMENIA

419 ARUBA

420 AUSTRALIA

423 AZERBAIJAN

424 AUSTRIA

425 BANGLADESH

426 BAHAMAS

427 BARBADOS

428 BELGIUM

429 BERMUDA

430 BHUTAN

431 BAHRAIN

432 BOLIVIA

433 BES-BONAIRE

434 BOTSWANA

435 BOSNIA-HERZEGOV

436 BRAZIL

440 BRIT VIRGIN IS

444 *BRTISH HONDURA

444 BELIZE

447 BRUNEI

452 BULGARIA

456 *BURMA

456 MYANMAR

458 BURUNDI

459 BELARUS

460 CAMBODIA

460 *KAMPUCHEA

461 KIRIBATI

462 CAMEROON

464 CANADA

468 CAPE VERDE 

469 *CAYMEN ISLAND

469 CAYMAN ISLANDS

* THESE NAMES HAVE BEEN SUPERSEDED BY OR ARE LESS PREFERRED THAN OTHERS WITH 
CORRESPONDING CODES.

VII.B.3

 Code  Name

470 CEN AFRICAN REP

471 COMOROS

472 *CEYLON

472 SRI LANKA

474 CHAD

476 CHILE

478 CHINA

478 *TIBET

478 *CHINA MAINLAND

478 *CHINA PEPLS REP

480 TAIWAN

480 *CHINA TAIWAN

484 COLOMBIA

486 CONGO

486 *CONGO REP-BRAZ

486 *CONGO REPUBLIC

487 CONGO DEM REPUB

488 COSTA RICA

490 CROATIA

492 CUBA

496 CYPRUS

500 CZECH REPUBLIC

502 BENIN

502 *DAHOMEY

504 DENMARK

505 DJIBOUTI

506 DOMINICA

508 DOMINICAN REPUB

512 SURINAME

512 *NETHER GUIANA

512 *DUTCH GUIANA

513 CURACAO

514 *NETHER ANTILLES

514 *CURACAO

514 *ANTILLES

516 ECUADOR

520 EGYPT

522 EL SALVADOR

522 *SALVADOR

526 EQUATORL GUINEA

527 ERITREA

529 ESTONIA

532 ETHIOPIA

 Code  Name

532 *ABYSSINIA

533 MICRONESIA

533 *FDST MICRONESIA

534 FIJI

536 FINLAND

540 FRANCE

544 FRENCH GUIANA

546 GABON

546 *GABON REPUBLIC

548 GAMBIA, THE

549 GEORGIA

549 *GEORGIA, REP OF

550 *GERMANY EAST

550 *GERMAN PEOPLES

552 GERMANY

552 *GERMAN WEST

552 *GERMAN FED REP

556 GHANA

564 GREECE

568 GREENLAND

569 GUERNSEY

570 GRENADA

571 GUADELOUPE

572 GUATEMALA

573 GUINEA-BISSAU

574 GUINEA

575 GUYANA

575 *BRITISH GUIANA

576 HAITI

580 HONDURAS

584 HONG KONG

592 HUNGARY

596 ICELAND

600 INDIA

604 INDONESIA

604 *NETHER E INDIE

608 IRAN

608 *PERSIA

612 IRAQ

616 IRELAND

620 ISRAEL

624 ITALY

626 COTE d'IVOIRE



 Code  Name

THE UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN SYSTEM
CENTRAL DATA REQUEST - CODE BOOK

VII.  ADDRESS CODES

ADDRESS CODES - BY CODE (COUNTRIES)

4/10/2017

626 *IVORY COAST

628 JAMAICA

632 JAPAN

636 JORDAN

638 KAZAKHSTAN

640 KENYA

642 KOREA NORTH

644 KOREA SOUTH

644 *CHOSEN

645 KOSOVO

646 KUWAIT

647 KYRGYZSTAN

648 LAOS

650 LATVIA

652 LEBANON

654 LESOTHO

656 LIBERIA

658 LITHUANIA

659 MACEDONIA

660 LIBYA

661 MACAO

662 LIECHTENSTEIN

663 MARTINIQUE

664 LUXEMBOURG

665 MADAGASCAR

665 *MALAGASY REPUB

666 MALAYSIA

666 *FED OF MAYAYA

667 MALDIVES

667 *MALDIVES REPUB

668 MALTA

669 MALI

670 MAURITANIA

671 MAURITIUS

672 MEXICO

673 MONACO

674 NAURU

675 MONGOLIA

675 *MONGOL PEOP REP

676 MOROCCO

677 MONTSERRAT

678 MOZAMBIQUE

679 OMAN

* THESE NAMES HAVE BEEN SUPERSEDED BY OR ARE LESS PREFERRED THAN OTHERS WITH 
CORRESPONDING CODES.

VII.B.4

 Code  Name

679 *MUSCAT AND OMA

680 NEPAL

681 MOLDOVA

682 MONTENEGRO

683 MARSHALL

684 NETHERLANDS

684 *HOLLAND

685 *NAMBIA

687 NEW CALEDONIA

688 PAPUA NEWGUINEA

688 *NEW GUINEA

692 NEW ZEALAND

696 NICARAGUA

698 NIGER

700 NIGERIA

708 NORWAY

710 MALAWI

712 *OKINAWA

716 PAKISTAN

718 PALAU

719 PALESTINE, STATE OF

720 PANAMA

724 PARAGUAY

728 PERU

732 PHILIPPINES

736 POLAND

740 PORTUGAL

741 QATAR

742 REUNION

744 ROMANIA

745 RUSSIA

746 RWANDA

747 ST VINCENT-GRENAD

747 *ST VINCENT

748 SAN MARINO

749 ST KITTS-NEVIS

749 *ST KITTS

750 ST LUCIA

751 SAO TOME-PRINCIPE

752 SAUDI ARABIA

752 *ARABIA

753 SINT MAARTEN

757 SERBIA

 Code  Name

758 SENEGAL

759 SEYCHELLES

760 SIERRA LEONE

761 *SIKKIM

762 *SIBERIA

763 SLOVAKIA

764 SINGAPORE

765 SLOVENIA

766 SOMALIA

767 ZIMBABWE

768 SPAIN

769 *SOUTHERN YEMEN

770 SUDAN

771 SWAZILAND

772 SWEDEN

773 SOLOMON ISLANDS

774 SOUTH SUDAN

776 SWITZERLAND

777 NAMIBIA

777 *SW AFR-NAMIBIA

780 SYRIA

781 TAJIKISTAN

782 TANZANIA

782 *ZANZIBAR

782 *TANGANYIKA

783 TIMOR-LESTE

784 THAILAND

784 *SIAM

786 TOGO

787 TONGA

788 TRINIDAD-TOBAGO

790 TUNISIA

791 TUVALU

792 TURKEY

793 TURKMENISTAN

794 TURKS CAICOS IS

795 UGANDA

796 SOUTH AFRICA

796 *S AFRICA REP OF

797 UKRAINE

800 *USSR

801 UNITED KINGDOM

801 *UK GR BR N IRE



 Code  Name

THE UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN SYSTEM
CENTRAL DATA REQUEST - CODE BOOK

VII.  ADDRESS CODES

ADDRESS CODES - BY CODE (COUNTRIES)

4/10/2017

801 *SCOTLAND

801 *NORTHERN IRELA

801 *IRELAND NORTHR

801 *ENGLAND

802 BURKINA FASO

802 *UPPER VOLTA

803 UN ARAB EMIRATE

804 URUGUAY

805 UZBEKISTAN

806 VATICAN CITY

808 VENEZUELA

810 VIETNAM

810 *VIETNAM,SOC REP

810 *VIETNAM NORTH

812 *VIETNAM SOUTH

812 *VIETNAM

817 *W INDIES BRIT

819 SAMOA

819 *WESTERN SAMOA

820 *YUGOSLAVIA

821 YEMEN

821 *YEMEN PEOP REP

825 *ZAIRE

830 ZAMBIA

830 *NORTH RHODESIA

988 CITIZENS ABROAD

999 OTHER OR NONE

* THESE NAMES HAVE BEEN SUPERSEDED BY OR ARE LESS PREFERRED THAN OTHERS WITH 
CORRESPONDING CODES.

VII.B.5

 Code  Name



TABLE VII:  ADDRESS CODES
SUMMARY OF CHANGES

Date
Type of
Change Code Name

Spring 2017 addition 433 Bes-Bonaire
Spring 2017 chg status 456 *Burma
Spring 2017 new name 456 Myanmar
Spring 2017 addition 719 Palestine, State of
Spring 2017 addition 753 Sint Maarten
Spring 2017 chg status 761 *Sikkim

Spring 2012 addition 417 Anguilla
Spring 2012 addition 440 Brit Virgin Is
Spring 2012 addition 569 Guernsey
Spring 2012 addition 645 Kosovo
Spring 2012 addition 683 Marshall
Spring 2012 addition 718 Palau
Spring 2012 addition 751 Sao Tome-Principe
Spring 2012 addition 773 Solomon Islands
Spring 2012 addition 774 South Sudan
Spring 2012 addition 783 Timor-Leste
Spring 2012 addition 791 Tuvalu
Spring 2012 chg status 469 *Caymen Island
Spring 2012 new name 469 Caymen Islands
Spring 2012 chg status 478 *China Pepls Rep
Spring 2012 new name 478 China
Spring 2012 chg status 486 *Congo Republic
Spring 2012 new name 486 Congo
Spring 2012 chg status 533 *FDST Micronesia
Spring 2012 new name 533 Micronesia
Spring 2012 chg status 546 *Gabon Republic
Spring 2012 new name 546 Gabon
Spring 2012 chg status 549 *Georgia, Rep of
Spring 2012 new name 549 Georgia
Spring 2012 chg status 667 *Maldives Repub
Spring 2012 new name 667 Maldives
Spring 2012 chg status 675 *Mongol Peop Rep
Spring 2012 new name 675 Mongolia
Spring 2012 chg status 747 *St Vincent
Spring 2012 new name 747 St Vincent-Grenad
Spring 2012 chg status 749 *St Kitts
Spring 2012 new name 749 St Kitts-Nevis
Spring 2012 chg status 796 *S Africa Rep Of
Spring 2012 new name 796 South Africa
Spring 2012 chg status 801 *UK GR BR N IRE
Spring 2012 new name 801 United Kingdom



*These names have been superseded by or are less preferred than others with corresponding codes.

Spring 2012 chg status 819 *Western Samoa
Spring 2012 new name 819 Samoa
Spring 2012 chg status 514 *Nether Antilles
Spring 2012 chg status 712 *Okinawa
Spring 2012 chg status 762 *Siberia
Spring 2012 chg status 812 *Vietnam
Spring 2012 chg status 817 *W Indies Brit
Spring 2012 chg status CL *Caroline Islands
Spring 2012 chg status ML *Marshall
Spring 2012 chg status PC *Panama Canal Zone

Spring 2007 chg status 460 *Kampuchea
Spring 2007 chg status 460 Cambodia
Spring 2007 new name 552 Germany
Spring 2007 chg status 552 *German Fed Rep
Spring 2007 new name 626 Cote d'Ivoire
Spring 2007 chg status 626 *Ivory Coast

August 2006 addition 419 Aruba
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